
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE

JEFFREY TODD BURKE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SPARTA NEWSPAPERS, INC.,
Defendant-Applicant,

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR
WHITE COUNTY, TENNESSEE
CASE NO. CC-2605

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC., COX MEDIA GROUP NORTHEAST, LLC D/B/A WHBQ-TV, THE E.W. SCRIPPS COMPANY, GANNETT CO., INC., GATEHOUSE MEDIA, LLC, GRAY TELEVISION, INC., MEREDITH CORPORATION, NEXSTAR MEDIA GROUP, INC., RAYCOM MEDIA, INC., REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, SINCLAIR BROADCAST GROUP, INC., TEGNA INC., AND TRIBUNE MEDIA COMPANY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPLICANT'S RULE 11 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW AND, IF REVIEW IS GRANTED, ON THE MERITS

Paul R. McAdoo, BPR No. 34066
Aaron & Sanders PLLC
605 Berry Road, Suite A
Nashville, TN 37204
Tel: (615) 577-0991
Fax: (615) 250-9807
paul@aaronsanderslaw.com

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Court Should Review this Case Because the Court of Appeals’ Restrictive View of the Fair Report Privilege Ignores Key Policy Justifications for the Privilege and Severely Limits the “Official Action” Component.....	4
A. The Public Supervision Rationale Supports Review and Reversal of the Court of Appeals Decision.....	6
B. The Public Information Rationale Also Supports Action by this Court to Correct the Court of Appeals’ Narrow View of the Fair Report Privilege.	11
C. The Court of Appeals’ Reliance Solely on the Agency Rationale Is Inconsistent with the Public Supervision Rationale and This Court’s <i>Lambdin</i> Decision.....	12
D. One-On-One, On-The-Record, Official Interviews Serve the Same Purpose as Press Releases and Press Conferences and Should Not Be Treated Differently	14
II. The Court of Appeals Decision Regarding Very Specific Identification of the Law Enforcement Officer Serves No Purpose and Treads on the Newspaper’s Editorial Discretion.	16
A. The Court of Appeals Ruling Is Inconsistent with the Authority Upon Which It Relied.....	16
B. Even if Attribution Is Required, the Court of Appeals’ Strict Interpretation of It Treads on Editorial Discretion.	19
III. Review is Warranted Because, Contrary to the Court of Appeals Decision, Tennessee Broadly Construes Defamation Privileges and the Fair Report Privilege Should Be No Exception..	20

IV. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Refused to Address Sparta Newspapers' Alternative Grounds for Summary Judgment.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Archibald v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , No. 3:11-0728, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102870 (M.D. Tenn. July 23, 2012).....	9
<i>Bailey v. Corbett</i> , No. 3:11-cv-1553 (JCH), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34492 (D. Conn. Mar. 13, 2013).....	8
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	15
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	24
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Crane v. Ariz. Republic</i> , 972 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Dameron v. Washington Magazine, Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1985).	1, 11, 17
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Hudak v. Times Publishing Co.</i> 534 F. Supp. 2d 546 (W.D. Pa. 2008).....	7, 14
<i>Janklow v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Lee v. Dong-A Ilbo</i> , 849 F.2d 876 (4th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Medico v. Time, Inc.</i> , 643 F.2d 134 (3d Cir. 1981).....	11-12
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	19
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	1
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	19
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).	11
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	24
<i>Reeves v. American Broadcasting Cos.</i> , 719 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Reuber v. Food Chem. News, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991)	3, 5-6, 12
<i>Ross v. Midwest Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 271 (5th Cir. 1989).....	20

<i>Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Seymour v. A.S. Abell Co.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 951 (D. Md. 1983).....	8
<i>Trover v. Kluger</i> , No. 4:05CV-014-H, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80900 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 8, 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. AP</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943).....	15
<i>Yohe v. Nugent</i> , 321 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2003)	6-7
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>American Publishing Co. v. Gamble</i> , 90 S.W. 1005 (Tenn. 1905)	6
<i>Cowley v. Pulsifer</i> , 137 Mass. 392 (1884).....	12
<i>ELM Med. Lab v. RKO Gen., Inc.</i> , 532 N.E.2d 675 (Mass. 1989).....	8, 15-16
<i>Evans v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.</i> , 1988 WL 105718 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 12, 1988).....	7-8
<i>Funk v. Scripps Media, Inc.</i> , No. M2017-00256-COA-R3-CV, 2017 Tenn. App. LEXIS 779 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 30, 2017).....	25
<i>Gawel v. Chicago Am. Publ'g Co.</i> , 274 N.E.2d 628 (Ill. Ct. App. 1971).....	8
<i>Howell v. Enter. Publ'g Co.</i> , 920 N.E.2d 1 (Mass. 2010)	8, 10, 13, 17, 23, 27
<i>Huszar v. Gross</i> , 468 So. 2d 512 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985).....	9
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 426 S.W.3d 50 (Tenn. 2013).....	3, 6, 21-22
<i>Koren v. Capital-Gazette Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 325 A.2d 140 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1974).....	8
<i>Lacomb v. Jacksonville Daily News Co.</i> , 543 S.E.2d 219 (N.C. Ct. App. 2001).....	21
<i>Lambdin Funeral Service, Inc. v. Griffith</i> , 559 S.W.2d 791 (Tenn. 1978).....	13
<i>Langford v. Vanderbilt University</i> , 287 S.W.2d 32 (Tenn. 1956).....	21-23
<i>Martin v. State Journal-Register</i> , 612 N.E.2d 1357 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993).....	19-20
<i>Molnar v. Star-Ledger</i> , 471 A.2d 1209 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1984).....	21
<i>Rosenburg v. Helsinki</i> , 616 A.2d 866 (Md. 1992)	5, 21

<i>Salzano v. North Jersey Media Grp. Inc.</i> , 993 A.2d 778 (N.J. 2010)	1, 6-7, 11-12, 23
<i>Simpson Strong-Tie Co. v. Stewart, Estes & Donnell</i> , 232 S.W.3d 18 (Tenn. 2007).....	21-22
<i>Solaia Tech., LLC v. Specialty Publ'g Co.</i> , 852 N.E.2d 825 (Ill. 2006)	4, 6
<i>Steer v. Lexleon, Inc.</i> , 472 A.2d 1021 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1984).....	6, 10
<i>Stewart v. Sun Sentinel Co.</i> , 695 So. 2d 360 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997).....	9
<i>Stice v. Beacon Newspaper Corp.</i> , 340 P.2d 936 (Kan. 1959).....	9
<i>Tabor v. Eakin</i> , No. 03A01-9902-CV-00043, 1999 Tenn. App. LEXIS 328 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 26, 1999).....	20
<i>Thomas v. Telegraph Publishing Co.</i> , 929 A.2d 991 (N.H. 2007).....	9-10, 13
<i>Whiteside v. Russellville Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 295 S.W.3d 798 (Ark 2009).....	8
<i>Woodcock v. Journal Publ'g Co.</i> , 646 A.2d 92 (Conn. 1994).....	19
<i>Woolbright v. Sun Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 480 S.W.2d 864 (Mo. 1972).....	9
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
1 Hon. Robert D. Sack, <i>Sack on Defamation: Libel, Slander, and Related Problems</i> (5th ed. 2018).....	5-6, 12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 611 (1977).....	16, 23
